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|| pisTRICT ) ACCUSATION AND REQUEST FOR
) ORDER FOR ABATEMENT1) Complainant, )

. ) Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 301 [No13 ) Permitto Construct]
GREEN SAGE MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Colorado)14] Kimed Lably Coporaton. OXKLAND CANNERY) Regulation 2 Rl 1, Section 02 [No
REAL ESTATE, LLC, aCalifornia Limited Liability ~~) Permit to Operate]

15{| Corporation; S601 SLGCA, LLC, a California Limited)
Libiiy Comoraten; 3733 SLOCA LLC Califor)

16| Limited Lishihty Corporation; ROMSPEN )
CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE LIMITED )17|| PARTNERSHIP, an Ontario Limited Partnership; 5601- )ALL, aCalifornia Limited Liability Corporation, )18{| 5601-B LLC, a Califomia Limited Liability Corporation; )

Jo] DOES T-25.incisive; )
)Respondentsespor }
)21 )

of—
2 Complainant, the Air Pollution Control Offcer ofthe Bay Area Air Quality Management District
24| (hereinafter the “Complainant” or “District, brings this accusation in his official capacity against
25][ Green Sage Management, LLC; Oakland Cannery Real Estate, LLC; S601 SLOCA, LLC; S733 SLOCA,
26] LLC; Romspen California Mortgage Limited Partership (hereinafter referred to collectively as
27][ “Landlord Respondents”), 5601-A LLC, 5601-B LLC (hereinafter referred to collectivelyas “Cultivator
28][ Respondents”), and Does 1-25,seekingan order that both Landlord and Cultivator Respondents take
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1 requisite action to abate their violationofDistrict Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 301; and District
2|| Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 302 (*Accusation”). In support of this request, Complainant alleges as
3 follows:

4 INTRODUCTION
| 1. Landlord Respondents, at al times relevant to the Accusation, are owners or operators!
6|[ ofa 10+ acre floor area mixed-use (indoor cannabis cultivation, live-work residential lofts, and other
| uses) warehouse complex located at S601 and 5733 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California

8|| (hereinafter, the “Site"). The Site principally consists of two large buildings historically known as “The
9][ Oakland Cannery” and “The Oakland Tinnery.” Cultivator Respondents, a all imes relevantto the

10][ Accusation, are owners or operators? of expansive indoor cannabis cultivation facilities within the Site.
1{| Since at least July 2, 2021 — and possibly asearlyas mid-2020 — a number of PERP-registered portable
12]| diese generators stationed within the Site's loading docks and other exterior spaces have supplied power
13]| to the Site without District-required permits. These generators operate all day, and all night. These
14] generators are connected to transfer boxes within the Site's buildings, providing primary power. A
15|| PERP registration is nota valid authorization to operate where engines are “used to provide primary or
16|| supplemental power to a building, facility, stationary source, or stationary equipment,” except,athe
17] Califomia Air Resources Board (“CARB”) states, in “very specific circumstances.” (13 Cal. Code Regs.
18] § 2453(m)(4)(E): CARB’s 2019 Portable Equipment — Frequently Asked Questions.) As the District

19] will prove at hearing, none of the “very specific circumstances” that might allow a business or landlord
20 to use generators as primary powerto buildings are present here. Additionally, the District is informed

21

22||! As used herein, the term “owner or operator” has the samemeaningas the defined term in District
Regulation 1-241. Specifically, District Regulation 1-241 provides that an “owner or operator” is “[ajny

23|| person who owns, leases, operates, controls, or supervises a facility, building, structure, installation, or
4 source which directly or indirectly results or may result in emissionsofanyairpollutant”

2 Again, and as detailed in footnote 1, above, the term “owner or operator” has the same meaning as the
25/| defined term in District Regulation 1-241.
26||* The California Air Resources Board's Portable Equipment Registration Program is set forth a 13 Cal.
| Code Ress §2450, et seq

* Availableathttps/ww2arbcagov/sites/defaultfiles/2019-06PERP?420FAQpdf(Accessed April 15,
28]| 20022).
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1 and believes that at least one ~ and possibly all ine ~ ofthe PERP-registered generatorscurrentlyon
2] Site have either (1) been at the Site for more than 12 consecutive months;o (2) replaced generators that
3|| collectively and consecutively have been atthe Site for more than 12 months. As such, there is a second
4| reason why PERP registration is invalid for continuing operation (i.e, a second reason a District permit
5|[ mustnowbeobtained and an abatement order must issue). 13 C.C.R Section 2452(d).
6 PARTIES AND JURISDICTION
7|| Complainant: The District APCO
3 2. The District is and has been organized and existing under Chapter 4 of Part 3 of Division
9][26 (sections 40200 to 40276) of the Califomia Health and Safety Code. The District is a governmental

10] agency charged with the primary responsibility for controllingar pollution from stationary sources in all
11{| or portions of the nine Bay Area counties, including all ofAlameda County. The District's
12] responsibility includes adopting and enforcing rules and regulations relating to air pollution and
13|| maintaining healthy air quality

14 3. The District may establish by District rules and regulations a permit system in order to
15] ensure, among is other purposes, that operating certain equipment will neither prevent nor interfere with
16) the attainment or maintenanceofany applicableairquality standard. Under its permitsystem, the
17]| District may require a permit to operate such equipment. California Health and Safety (“Health &
18|[ Saf") Code § 42301(a); sce generally, Health & Saf. Code §§ 42300 et seq., District Regulation 2, Rule

19][ 1. The District's Air Pollution Control Officer (“PCO”) may impose conditions on the permit that “he
20[| deems reasonably necessary to ensure compliance with federal or Caiforia law or District regulations. ™
21|| District Regulation 2-1-403.

2] 4. The APCO is authorized to enforce the Districts rules and regulations and its permit
23] system. Health & Saf Code § 40752. The APCO is authorized to seekanorder for sbatement from the
24 District's Hearing Board to stop a person from operating equipment that requires, but lacks avalid
25|| District permit to operate, which is aviolationofDistrict Regulation 2, Rule 1. Health & Saf Code
26{| §42451(@); Hearing Board Rules, Bay Area AirQuality Management District, $4.1 (June 2, 2011).
27)| Landlord Respondents
2 5. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Respondent Green Sage.
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1{| Management, LLC (“Green Sage”) is, and has been at all times relevant to this Accusation, a limited

2|| liability corporation organized under the lawsofthe StateofColorado.

3 6. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Green Sage has been at all

4|| times relevant to this Accusation, an owner or operatorofthe portable diesel generators under District

5|| Regulation 1-241

6 71 Complainant is informed and believes that Green Sage filed an Application to Register a.

7|[ Foreign Limited Liability Company with the California SecretaryofState on November 7, 2017, listing

8|[ “CT CORPORATION SYSTEM (C0168406)as Green Sage’s Registered Corporate Agent for Service

9|| of Process. CT Corporation's service address is 330 N Brand Blvd, Ste. 700, Glendale, CA 91203.

10| 8. ‘Complainant notes an address discrepancy between Green Sage's California and

11/| Colorado Secretary of Statecorporatefilings. While noting this discrepancy, District is informed and

12|[ believes that Green Sage’s principal business address is 100Fillmore St., Fifth Floor, Denver, Colorado

13]| 0206.
14] 9. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Respondent OAKLAND

15|| CANNERY REAL ESTATE, LLC is, and has been at all times relevant to this Accusation, a limited

16|[ liability corporation organized under the lawsofthe StateofCalifornia.

17 10. ‘Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that OAKLAND CANNERY

18|| REAL ESTATE, LLC is, and has been at all times relevant to this Accusation, an owner or operator of

19/| the portable diesel generators under District Regulation 1-241.

20| 11 Complainant is informed and believes that OAKLAND CANNERY REAL ESTATE,

21|| LLC filed ArticlesofOrganizationof aLimitedLiability Company with the California Secretary of

22|| State on October 24, 2017. Complainant is informed and believes that OAKLAND CANNERY REAL

23|| ESTATE, LLCfiled a StatementofInformation with the California SecretaryofState on September 16,

24{[ 2021, indicating the designated agent for service of process as “INCORPORATING SERVICES, LTD.

25|[(C2892002).” The service address for Incorporating Services, Ltd, is 7801 Folsom Blvd, #202

26/| Sacramento, CA 95826.

27] 12. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Respondent 5601 SLOCA,

28|[ LLC is, and has been at all timesrelevantto this Accusation, a limited liability corporation organized
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1{| under the lawsofthe State of California.

2 13. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that 5601 SLOCA, LLC is, and

3{{ has been at all times relevant to this Accusation, an owner or operator of the portable diesel generators

af] under District Regulation 1-241

5 14. ‘Complainant is informed and believes that 5601 SLOCA, LLC filed Articles of

|| Organization ofa Limited Liability Company with the California SecretaryofState on May 13, 2016

7|| Complainant is informed and believes that 5601 SLOCA, LLC filed a StatementofInformation with the

8|| California SecretaryofState on November 16, 2021, listing “Kenneth Edward Greer, Jr." as the

9|[ Manager of 5601 SLOCA, LLC and indicating Mr. Greer is the designated agent for serviceofprocess,

10|| at 5601 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA, 94621.

ni 15. Complainants informed and believes and thereon alleges that Respondent 5733 SLOCA,

12{| LLC i, and has been at all times relevant to this Accusation, a limited liability corporation organized

13|| under the lawsof the State ofCalifornia.

14 16. ‘Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that 5733 SLOCA is, and has

15|| been at all times relevant to this Accusation, an owner or operator of the portable diesel generators under

16|| District Regulation 1-241.

17 17. ‘Complainant is informed and believes that 5733 SLOCA, LLC filed Articles of

18|| Organization of a Limited Liability Company with the California SecretaryofState on December 14,

19][ 2015, listing Steven Goldblatt as 5733 SLOCA, LLC's Registered Agent for ServiceofProcess and

20|| indicating a designated office address (and the address for serviceofprocess upon Mr. Goldblatt) as 22

21|[ Martin Street, Gilroy, CA, 95020. Complainant is informed and believes that 5733 SLOCA, LLC filed a

22] Statementof Information with the Califoria Secretary of State on January 19, 2016, listing “Ken Greer”

23) as the Manager of 5733 SLOCA, LLC.

24| 18. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Respondent ROMSPEN

25|| CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE LIMITED PATNERSHIP, AN ONTARIO LIMITED PATNERSHIP is,

26|| and has been at all times relevant to this Accusation, a limited parmership organized under the laws of

27|| Ontario, CA.

28] 19. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that ROMSPEN
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1/| CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP is, and has been at al times relevant to this

2|| Accusation, an owner or operatorofthe portable diesel generators under District Regulation 1-241.
3|| Specifically, the Complainant is informed and believes that ROMSPEN CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE
4]| LIMITED PARTNERSHIP presently holds a beneficial ownership interest in the Site underaDeed of

5|| Trust, including an AssignmentofRents
o 20. Based on public record, Complainant is informed and believes that ROMSPEN
7|| CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP issued a “NoticeofDefault and Election to

|| Sell [the Site] Under Deed ofTrust” onDecember 27, 2021 and thata Trusteesale is currently
9|[ scheduled for May4,2022

10] 21. Complainant is informed and believes that ROMSPEN CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE
11] LIMITED PARTNERSHIPfiled a Foreign Limited Partnership Application for Registration with the

12]| California SecretaryofState on June 23, 2014, listing PhilipFeder as the partership’s Registered Initial
13]| Agent for Service of Process in California and indicating a service address of 515 South Flower Street,
14]| 25% Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90071

15] 22. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that ll Landlord Respondents
16] are “persons” under District Regulation 1-221

17]| Cultivator Respondents
1s] 23. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Respondent 5601-A LLC

19] 5, and has been at all times relevantto this Accusation, a limited liability corporation organized under
20|| the lawsofthe Stateof California.

21 24. Complainants informed and believes and thereon alleges that S601-A LLC is, and has
22|| been at al times relevant to this Accusation, an owner or operatorofthe portable diesel generators under
23 District Regulation 1-241. Specifically, the Complainant is informed and believes that 5601-A LLC is a

24) business with State Bureau of Cannabis Control license # CCL19-0000077 to cultivate cannabis at 5601
25] San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621 (ie. the “Oakland Tinnery”)
26] 25. Complainant is informed and believes that S601-A LLC filed Articles of Organization of

27(| aLimited Liability Company with the Califomia SecretaryofState on May 5, 2017. Complainant is
28] informed and believes that 5601-A LLC filed a StatementofInformation with the California Secretary
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1|[ ofState on July 3, 2018, listing “Marcos Morales” as the Manager of S601-A LLC, witha service

2|| addressof 3440 Airway Drive Suite H200, Santa Rosa, CA, 95403. The July 3, 2018 filing lists the
3|[ business address as S601 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA, 94621, anddescribes the businessas
4 “agriculture.” A Statement of No Change was filed with the Secretaryof State on July 9, 2021

5 26. Complainant is informed and believes and thereon alleges that 5601-B LLC is, and has
6][ been at al times relevant to this Accusation, an owner or operator of the portable diesel generators under
7|[ District Regulation 1-241. Specifically, the District is informed and believes that S601-B, LLC isa

|| business with aState Bureau of Cannabis Control license CCL19-0000137 to cultivate cannabis at S601
9|| San Leandro Street, Oakland CA 94621 (ie. the “Oakland Tinnery”).

10] 27. Complainantis informed and believes that S601-B LLC filed ArticlesofOrganization of
11) a Limited Liability Company with theCaliforniaSecretary of Stateon May 5, 2017. Complainant is

12) informed and believes that 5601-B LLC filed a Statement of Information with the Califomia Secretary
13] of State on February 23, 2022 listing “Russell Weisman" as the Manager of S601-B LLC, with a service
14) address of 1720 River View Lane, Colfax, CA 95713. The February 23, 2022 filing lists the business
15] address as 5601 San Leandro St., Site 200, Oakland, CA, 94621, and describes thebusinessas

16][ “cannabis cultivation.”
17] 28. Complainantis informed and believes and thereon alleges that all Cultivator
18]| Respondents are “persons” under District Regulation 1-221

19]| Does1through25
20 29. The Districtdoes not know the true names and capacities of Respondents Does | through
21/[25, inclusive, and therefore names them by the foregoing fictitious names. When the true names and

22|[ capacities of these Doe Respondents are discovered, Complainant will seek leave of the Hearing Board
23/[ to amend this Accusation to reflect their true names and capacities. Each of the fictitiously-named
24][ Respondents is responsible for the occurrences alleged herein.

2
The District Hearing Board Has Jurisdiction

fal 30. The District's Hearing Board may, after notice and a hearing, issue an order for

27cm sins ro shen he HeinBe ins hs i persons ping nscpm
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1] other contrivance without apermittooperatein violationof a District rule or regulation. Health & Saf
2|[ Code § 42451(a). The Hearing Board's order wil require that the person either refrain from a particular
3|| act or refrain fromaparticularact unless certain conditions are met. Health & Saf Code §42452

4 BACKGROUND

5|| Portable Diesel Generators area Sourceof Air Contaminants, Including Toxic Air Contaminants
q 31. Portable diesel generator engines are a sourceofvolatile organic compounds (VOC),
7|[ nitrogen oxides (NOx), diesel exhaust particulate matter (DPM), and carbon monoxide (CO) emissions.

8 32. VOCs, NOx, and CO are ozone precursors. District Regulations 1-233, 21-208; Bay
ofl Area Air Quality Management District, Special Report: Volatile Organic Compounds” Ozone
10 ageravates respiratory diseases and damages vegetation. Ground level ozone i the primary component
1{[ of photochemical smog. See e.g., BayAreaAir Quality Management District, 2017CleanAirPlan

12 ("CAP"), adopted April 19, 2017, at Volume I, p. 2/13. CAP, at Volume I, at pp. 2/2, 2/10 -2/15
13 33. Ozoneis afederal Clean Air Act criteriaairpollutant and subject to federal and State
14 ambient air quality standards. Currently, the Bay Area is not in attainment with either the federal eight-

15|| hour ambient air quality standard for ozone or the State's one-hour or eight-hour ambient air quality
16|| standards for ozone. See 2017 CAP, supra, at Table 22,atp. 2/6.
17] 34. More than 90% of DPM is less than | um in diameter (about 1/70% the diameter ofa
18|| human hair), and thus is a subsetofparticulate mater less than 2.5 microns in diameter (PM2.5). See

19)| CARB, Overview: Diesel Exhaust & Health." PM2.5,adiverse mixture of suspended particles and
20|[ liquid droplets (aerosols) is the air pollutant most harmful to the healthofBay Area residents. Exposure
21 to PM2.5, on either ashort-term or long-term bass, can cause a wide range of respiratory and

22] cardiovascular health effects, including strokes, heart attacks and premature deaths. Because it is part of
23|[ PM2.5, DPM also contributes to the same non-cancer health effects as PM2.5 exposure. These effects

24 include premature death, hospitalizations, and emergency department visits for exacerbated chronic

23]

26{|* Available athtps:/swowbanqmdgovabout-ir-quality/spesial-air-monitoring-projects/special-
po reports/volatile-organic-compounds (Accessed 4/15/2022).

© Available at htps /ww2.arb ca go/resourcesioverview-diesel-exhaust-and-health (Accessed
28]| 4/10/2022)
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1| heart and lung disease, including asthma, increased respiratory symptoms, and decreased lung function
2|[in children. Sec CARB, “Overview: Diesel Exhaust & Health.” supra.

3 35. The majorityof DPM is small enough to be inhaled into the lungs. Most inhaled particles
4 are subsequently exhaled, but some deposit on the lung surface. Although particles the size of DPM can
5|| deposit throughout the lung, the largest fraction deposits in the deepest regionsofthe lungs where the
6] lung is most susceptible to injury. In 1998, CARB identified DPM as a toxic air contaminantbasedon

|| published evidence ofarelationshipbetween diesel exhaust exposure and lung cancer and other adverse:
8|| health effects. In 2012, additional studies on the cancer-causing potentialofdiesel exhaust published
9|| since CARB’ determination led the International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC, a division of

10]| the World Health Organization) to list diesel engine exhaust as “carcinogenic to humans.” This

11| determination is based primarily on evidence from occupational studies that show a link between
12]| exposure to DPM and lung cancer induction, as well as death from lung cancer. Several studies suggest
13] that exposure to DPM may also facilitate developmentofnew allergies. Those most vulnerable to non-

14] cancer health effects are children whose lungs are still developing and the elderly who often have
15|| chronic health problems. See CARB, “Overview: Diesel Exhaust & Health.” supra.
14 36. DPM is classified as a toxic air contaminant (“TAC”) under the District's Regulations.

17|| District Regulation 2. Rule 5, Table 2-5-1

18|| District Regulation 2, Rule 1. Sections 301 and 302 [Failure to Obtsin Authority to Construct and
1o|PermittoOperate]

20) 37. Oneofthe District's meansto control VOCs, NOx, DPM, and CO emissions from
21|[ portable diesel generators is to require that persons who operate portable diesel generators and connect
22|| them to buildings do so pursuantto a District-issued authority to construct andpermitto operate.

23) 38. District Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 301 prohibits the erection or installation of any.

24 article, machine, equipment or other contrivance that causes or controls the issuance of air contaminants
25] by any person (as defined in District Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 401) without frst obtaining written

26 authority from the APCO in the form of an Authority to Construct
27] 39. District Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 302 prohibits the use or operationofany article,
28] machine, equipment or other contrivance that may cause emissionsofair contaminants by any person
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1 (as described in District Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 401) without firs obtaining a written
2|| authorization from the APCO in the form ofa permit to operate. Issuance ofa permit enables the
3|| District to ensure that only equipment meeting health-protective air quality standards is used and to
4 impose any conditions, limitations, and restrictions to the operationof that equipment necessary 0
|| ensure compliance.
o 40. The District requires that the health impacts from new and modified sources that emit
7|| TACS(ikethe DPM that diesel generators produce) be evaluated before an Authority to Construct or
8|| Permit to Operatei issued, in order to ensure that a proposed project will not cause, or contribute
9|| significantly to, an unacceptable adverse health risk for persons who live or work nearby. This

10] evaluation program isreferedto as new source reviewof oxic aircontaminants. The health impact
11{| review requirements and th criteria foran acceptable projectare implemented through the District's
12][ Regulation 2, Rule 5: New Source ReviewofToxic Air Contaminants. See Bay Area Air Quality
13|| Management District, Newand ModifiedSources of Toxic Air Contaminants - Manualof Procedures,

14)[ Volume 11, Part 47
15 41. The District requires that persons who operate a diesel-fueled compression ignition
16{| engine must do so pursuant toa District permit to operate. CARB’s Statewide Portable Equipment
17][ Registration Program (*PERP") program provides for limited exceptions to the District's permitting and
15][ authorityto construct requirements. The Districts regulatory framework, which expressly
19][ acknowledges and incorporates the exceptions found within the CARB PERP Regulations, is codified at
20|| District Regulation 2-1-105.*
21 42. CARB’s PERP program establishes a statewide program for the registration and
me

7 Available athttps:/ww baaqmdgov/~/media/fles/records/mop/vol-
23{| 2/3012 ptd pdPlaendirev=R27ddTed0T9e49Mal Oadc8 50301702 (Accessed 4/15/2022).
24[|* District Regulation 2-1-105 provides: “Exemption, Registered Statewide Portable Equipment:

Equipment that complies with al applicable requirements of and is registered under the Statewide
2{| Portable Equipment Registration Program (Califomia Code of Regulation Title 13, Division 3, Chapter
6]| Article 5) is exempt from th requirements of Sections 2-1-301 and 302. I the equipment ceases to

qualify for this exemption for any reason (for example, ifit remains at any fixed location for mre than
27] twelve months or otherwise ceases to be portable 2s defined by the Program), the equipment shall be:

Subject 10 the requirements of Regulation 2a ifit were a new source.”
28]
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1| regulationofportable engines and allows portable engines and equipment units to operate throughout
2|| the State of California without authorization from air quality management or ar pollution control
3|| districts, under certain circumstances and for limited periodsof time. 13 CCR Section 2450,e seq,

4 43. CARB issues a setof “operating conditions” in connection with PERP registration
{| “Standard PERP Operating Conditions”). The Standard PERP Operating Conditions restate the
6|| governing rules for registrants in concise, numbered paragraphs. See Exhibit I to Accusation
7 44. One such paragraph advises registrants that “This registration is not valid for the

8|[ operationof a generator used to provide primary or supplemental power to a building, facility, stationary
9] source, or stationary equipment except during the following scenarios: unforeseen interruptions of

10] power from the serving utility; maintenance and repair operations to a building, facility, stationary

11{| source, or stationary equipment, including maintenance of stationary backup generators that have not

12] experienced an engine failure; and electrical upgrade operations including startup, shutdown, and testing
13 that do not exceed 90 calendar days, or a longer periodasauthorized in writing by the district See
14]| Exhibit 1, at page 2 §7 and Exhibit2 to Accusation, at page 2 16.

15] 45. Ina separate numbered paragraph, and tracking the textof CARB regulations’, the.
16] Standard PERP Operating Conditions typically provide: “The engine and any replacement engine shall
17] notresideat the same location for more than 12 consecutive months.” See Exhibit1 to Accusation, at

18{| page 2 910 and Exhibit 2 to Accusation, at page 2.99. There is no exception to this bright-lne, 12-
19] month, maximum-period-of-residing rule, either inthe CARB regulations, or the text of the typical
20|| Standard PERP Operating Conditions that are sent to PERP registrants. Cal. Code Regs. Tit 13, § 2452

21{|(@d). Importantly, the textof the PERP Operating Conditions advises operators that “replacement
22] engines’ are treated as if they are the same engine for purposesofthe 12-month in situ limitation on
23 PERP authorization. In other words, an owner/operator will not beallowedto circumvent the 12-month

24{| rule by swapping out different engines. The text of the Operating Conditions about counting
25] “replacement engines is directly supported by Cal. CodeRegs. Tit. 13, § 2452 (dd)(1), which provides,

26) in part:

27
28)” Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 13, § 2452(dd)
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1
2

Any engine or equipment unit such as back-up or stand-by engines or
3 cqupment units hat eplace engine() or uipment unis) a location,

and is intended to perform the same or similar functionasthe engines) of
4 equipment unit(s) being replaced, will be included in calculating the

consecutive time period. In that case, the cumulative timeofall engines)
3| or equipment uni(s), including the time between the removal ofthe original

engine(s) or equipment unit(s) and installation of the replacement engines)
§ or equipment unit(s), will be counted toward the consecutive time period
A [emphasis added]

8 46. To obtain a District permit to operate a portable diesel generator, a person must submit an
9|| application with information sufficient to enable the APCO to render a decision or preliminary decision

10] on the application and must pay all appropriate fees. Such fees include, at a minimum, a filing fee, an

1 initial fee, and a permit to operate fee. District Regulations 2-1-402, 2-1-303, and 3-302.
| 47. Ifa person operated the portable diesel generator prior to having obtained a District

13] permit to operate, that person must also pay “back fees,” covering up to five yearsofoperation without
14] the required permit, pursuant to District Regulation 3-303

1s] 48. In accordance with its authority, the District may issue a notice of violation (“NOV”) to
16]| persons who operate equipment without arequired Districtpermitto operate. District Regulation 3-415.

17]| Respondents’ Continuing Non-Compliance With District Regulation 2, Rule 1 Sections 301 And 302
|| Supports ssuancs OF An Order For Abatement

19] 49. Atall fimes since portable diesel generator use began, Respondents’ statewide PERP
20{ registrations have been invalid for the purposesofcovering Respondents’ use scenario, because:

21 a the generators were being used as primary power to buildings on the Site;
2) b. after analyzing information provided by Respondent Green Sage about the current

total power draw of the Site and their Stated future upgrade plans with PG&E, the
2) Distnct is informed and believes that the generators were not brought to the Site as

mere replacement power for an unforeseen interruption of electrical power from
2) PG&E within the meaning of 13 CCR. § 2453(m), but rather to serve as an

expedient means of dramatically selfupgrading total available power to the Site
23] without making costly and slow-to-build PG&E upgrades;
2 ©. 10 the extent any generators are operating at the Site to address an interruption in

uilty-supplied power, that interruption was foreseeable and was in fact caused by.27] the high demand placed on utilitypowerby Respondents; and
28] 4 the generators were not brought to the site for the purposes of electrical upgrade

12
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/ operations within the meaning of 13 C.CR § 2453(m).

2
] 50. On February 16, 2022, DistrictAir Quality Specialist Patricia Bames (“Bames”) issued a
[Notice of Violation to “Green Sage Management, LLC" for “No Authrity to Construct” and “No

[Permit to Operate”Air Quality Specialist Bames wrote “portable diesel generators (9) operated wut
| Pistrict permit The Notice ofViolation indicate that he occurence ofthe violation began on
[November 30.2021. Marin Espinosa signed the Notice ofViolation, indicating is ile as “Constant,

| Costa Construction Consuling.™ See Exhibit 3 to Accusation
. SI. The Districts informed and believes that Barnes indicated that the violation began on
of November 30,2021 because, a hat point in time, (1)it was her understanding thtgeneratoruse first

| bean on Jy 2.2021; and 2) Bames decided 10 exclude the is 90-daysofnon-compliance from the
|| Noticeof Violation, giving Respondent Green Sag the benefit ofthe 90-day “electrical upgrade

| CPerions” exception at 13 C.C.R-§2453(m) based on he information known to her on February 16,
| 2021 Neither the Hearing Board nor the Disict are bound by Bames" nial judgment regarding the

||| period of nom<ompiince.

N 52. Ina February 25, 2022, letter from their legal counsel, Respondent Green Sage:
| knowledge ha portable diesel generators were a th Site and operating on July 7, 2021 10 supply
gf Pover tothe Site's buildings after a filure of PG&E equipment hati nt the fault of Green Sage and,

1] 0 ate as nt been repaired.” Respondents have futher adit that, in connection with the
yo] Cominuing lack of PGE power, they began operaing addiional generators on October | and2,2021
| hereinafter, uly 7, 2021 0 presen willbe refered 0 asth “Admitted Period of Operaon”). See

Jo Etibit 40 Accusion.
" $3. In that February 25, 202, letter from their legal counsel, Respondent Green Sage further
34 mitted the sale ofthe Site's energy use, stating: “PGALE estimate thatit will not have the additional

{|6M power needed fo S601 no the 10MW ofpower needed for 5733 San Leandro Steet uni 2023
or 2024.” See Exhibit4 to Accusation

$4. The District is informed and believes that one or moreofthe PERP-registered generators
curry on Sit have ithe (1) been atthe Sitefo mre than 12 consecutive months or (2) have

TT ACCUSATIONANDREQUESTFORORDEROFABATEMENT



1[| replaced generators that have been at the Site for more than 12 months. As such, there is a second
2|| reason why PER registration for at least one generator is invalid for continuing operation (i, a second
3{| reason a District permit must now be obtainedand an abatement order must issue). £3 C.C.R Section
af 2452). This allegation is based in part on facts contained in Fire Inspection Reports from the City of

5[| Oaktand
4 55. Because PERP registration is invalid for the current use scenario, the APCO is informed.
7]| and believes and thereon alleges that Respondents are currently operating nine portable diesel generators

8] for primary power to the Site, without any valid Permit to Operate, in violation of District Regulation 2,
9|[ Rule 1, Section 302. The APCO is further informed and believes and thereon alleges that Respondents

10][ have never obtainedan Authority to Constructforany of the nine generators currently in use nor for any
11| generators that preceded these nine, in violationofDistrict Regulation 2, Rule 1, Section 301. This

12] allegation is based on the facts alleged in the paragraphs above.

IB
14 56. Because United Rentals (the non-party generator rental company who the District is

15] informed and believes has supplied many ~ if not all - of the generators at issue in this Accusation
16] pursuant to rental agreements with Respondent Green Sage) was required by law toprovide them, the
17] District believes that Respondent Green Sage received copiesof the PERP registration certificate for
15] each generator brought to the Site, including operating conditions, as part of ts rental agreement with

19]| United Rentals. These registration certificates plainly spell out the general prohibition against using
20|| generators as primary power to a building with a PERP registration alone and the limited exceptions to
21 that rule. See,for example, Exhibits 1 and 2 to Accusation.

2] 57. Evenif those operating conditions were not provided to either Landlord Respondents or
23] Cultivator Respondents, a stof “Frequently Asked Questions” posted on CARB’s PERP website”

24 plainly state the general rule that “Registered engines may not operate as stationary sources ofair
25] pollution, for anyone looking into the legalityofsuch a practice to see:

2]

tnihtl2015.06 ERPIEAQirss Ap
28][15, 2022)
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I Can a portable generator register in PERP if it powers a building or
stationary equipment?

2 Registered engines may not operate as stationary sources of air pollution.
Therefore, this type of operation is only allowed under very specific

3 circumstances (e.g. electrical upgrades not exceeding 90 days, 72 hour
district notification of stationary backup generator failure and 130 days for

4 temporary _ replacement operation) which are listed in _ sections
2453(m)(4)(D) and 2453(m)(4)E) of the PERP Regulation. Facilities that

§ Have intemupibl rte agreements wih the utilities may not use PERP-
registered generators under those circumstances to supply power during

6 periods when utility service is interrupted.
7

58. Similarly, CARB's PERP website!" plainly states “Statewide registration under PERPis
8

not valid where engines are ‘usedtoprovide primary or supplemental power to abuilding, facility,
9

stationary source,or stationary equipment” except during, ‘unforeseen interruptionsofelectrical power
10]

from the serving utility.”
nn

59. Becauseofthe highly regulated natureoftheir business, it is fair and reasonable to issue
12]

this order, in part, against the Cultivator Respondents. As alleged above, while the Cultivator
13

Respondents do not directly contract to rent the at issue here, they are “owners or operators” of the
14)

‘generators under District Regulation 1-241 because they pay the Landlord Respondents to keep the.
1s]

generators running. Moreover, Cannabis Cultivators licensed in the Cityof Oakland should be aware:
16]

of 2019-2020 Administrative Regulations and Performance Standards for CityofOakland Cannabis
17]

Operators,” which provides that generators licensees must “comply with all applicable state and local
18]

laws, policies or regulations, including, but not limited to, the Health and Safety Code, the Business and
19)

Professions Code, the Medical and Adult Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety Act (“MAUCRSA") and
20

any related regulations, the City of Oakland adopted Building Code, Plumbing Code, Electrical Code,
21

Mechanical Code, Fire Code, and the Americans with Disabilities Act. [emphasis added]” or face
2)

potential revocationof theirpermit. In other words, such a business is on notice that it cannot simply.
2)

rely on the lessor to assure compliance with the law.
2

60. Given Respondents’ actual, constructive, or imputed knowledgeofthe illegality of the
23)

26{|" Available athips:Js arb cagov/cesources/documents/use-back-engines-electricity-generation:
| duringpublicsafey-power:shutofF#voluntary (Accessed Apri 15, 2022).

27112 Availablea tps: c20-94612.53 amazonawscomdocumentsFINAL-2019-2020-admin-segs pdf
28) (Accessed April 15,2022)
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1 generator use at issue here, and the significant amount of ime that Respondents have operated
2|| knowingly and intentionally withouta current or valid District Permit despite the knowledge that one is
3{| needed, Complainant alleges further that it is unlikely Respondents wil bring their operations into
4 compliance with District Regulation 2, Rule I, Sections 301 and 302, withouta Hearing Board order to

{| abate their continuing violations

§ 61. The District acknowledges that, on or about February 22, 2022, Respondent Green Sage
|| submitted application documents to obtain District permits to operate nine diesel generators,capable of
8|[ producing 10MWoftotal power. These application materials indicate that generator use will occur 24

9|{ ours per day, seven daysa week, 52 weeks per year. That application was found to be incomplete by
10|| District Staff, and Respondent Green Sagewasso notified on March 23, 2022. There is no District
11| regulation, rule, or policy, that provides that an illegaloperatorcan avoid or delay an Oder for
12] Abatement by virtueofthe fact that there is a pending permit application to legalize operations. In any
13 case, Respondent's incomplete application provides litle or no assurance that the generators at the Site
14] will be able to be permitted by the District.

13] REQUESTFOR ORDER FOR ABATEMENT
16] WHEREFORE, the APCO requests that this Hearing Board issue an Order for Abatement
17] (“Order”) that takes effect asof the date the Hearing Board causes the Order to be filed, pursuant to
18|| Hearing Board Rule 10.3 (“Effective Date”), and that provides as follows:
19 1. Immediately, Respondents and their agents, employees, successors and assigns shall

20|| cease violation of District Regulation 2, Rule 1, Sections 301 and 302 at 5601 and 5733 San Leandro
21) Street, Oakland, California, by ceasing operationofany and all portable diesel generators a the Site
22 unless and unil they obtain a current and valid permit to do so; and
23 2. Respondents shall demonstrate compliance with this Order by submitting to the Hearing

24{| Board ether (a) a copyof a current and valid District permit to operate the Facility, or (b) writen
25 affirmation executed by Respondents that they have ceased operating all portable generators at The Site
26] and that they shall not recommenceoperatingany generators, if ever, unl they have met all applicable:
27) requirements to obtain and maintain avalid District permit to operate pursuant to District Regulation 2,
28|| Rule 1. Respondents shall deliver such documentation via electronic mail and certified mail to the Clerk

ACCTATIONXN REQUESTFOR ORDEROFREFERENT



1/| of the Hearing Board, by no later than fifteen (15) calendar days from the Effective Date, with a copy of

2 such documentation to Adan Schwartz, Acting District Counsel, also delivered via electronic mail and
3|| certified mail; and

4 3 ‘The Hearing Board shallretainjurisdiction over this matter for three years from the date

5|| of hearing in this matter, pursuantto Hearing BoardRule4.12, during which period the parties may

6|| apply to modify or terminate this Order in accordance with the Rulesofthe Hearing Board; and

7] 4. Landlord Respondents shall provide actual notice of this Orderto all prospective tenants,

8{| buyers, lenders, and successors in interest in the Siteforas long as the Hearing Boardretains jurisdiction

9|| over this matter; and

10) 5. Cultivator Respondents shall provide actual noticeof this Order to any prospective sub-

11{ tenants or assignees with respect to their leasehold interest in the Site for aslongasthe Hearing Board

12|| retains jurisdiction over this matter; and

13} 6. Such other and furtherreliefas the Hearing Board deems justandproper.

1
Dated: April 20, 2022 ADAN SCHWARTZ,ActingDistrict Counsel

15] BRIAN CASE, Assistant Counsel
16] BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

v1 ALEXANDER CROCKETT, Acting nr Executive
18 BAYAREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

19
20) BY RIANCASE,AsstCoed
2
22

23]

24

25]

24
27

28
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1 ofthe Hearing Board, by no later than fifteen (15) calendar days fromthe Eective Date,with a copy of

2|| such documentation to Adan Schwartz, Acting District Counsel, also delivered via electronic mail and

3|| certified mai; and
4 3. The Hearing Board shall retain jurisdiction over thismatterfor three years from the date

|| ofhearing in this matter, pursuant to Hearing Board Rule 4.12, during which period the parties may

6|[ apply to modify or terminate this Orderin accordance with the Rulesofthe Hearing Board; and

7 4. Landlord Respondents shall provide actual noticeofthis Ordertoall prospective tenants,

8]| buyers, lenders, and successors in interestinthe Siteforas long as the Hearing Board retains jurisdiction

9|| over his matter; and
19 5. Cultivator Respondents shall provide actual noticeofthis Order to any prospective sub-

11]| tenants o assigaces with respectto their leasehold interest inthe Steforas long as the Hearing Board

12] retains jurisdiction over this matter; and
13 6. Suchotherand further reliefas the Hearing Board deems justand proper.

" Dated: April 20,2022 ADANSCHWARTZActing Disc Counsel

dl BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

iy ALERADER CROCKETT, Acting Interim Executive

18 BARRERA QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

19)

2) By.ee
21
2)
23]
2]
2s|
26]
7
28)
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CALIFORNIA Gavin Newsom, Governor
A7. Jared Blumenfeld, CalEPA Secretary
1 AIR RESOURCES BOARD MaryD.Nichols,Chair

Statewide Portable Equipment

Registration / oso {632

Registration No: 174150 7H

Legal Owner or Operator United Rats (North Americ), Inc
i 400E. North Avenue

Mailing Address: Streamwood, IL 60107

Engine Description:
Certified portable inten combustion engine, compression gain, manuictured by Cummins, model QSTS0-G4, eraleo 75h, (Unit Number, ETGUSSHGS3. ated at 1490 bp Dies Fed

US. EPA EngineFamily Name: ACEXLOAAD

Condon: eestached

Home Disc: South Const Air Quit Management Ditic

Engine Inspection Discount Noinspection discountclaimed

Expiration Dat: September 30, 2022

ed Shey

id. Mallory[174150 sags, Pole Equipment Registration Program
19/30/22 | ‘rcement Division

arbcagov 1001 Street» 0, ox 2615 + Sacramento, Calforia 95812 (800) 202.4450



Sateide arabeEquipment Reltraton
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Engine Serial No.: 37268160
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CALIFORNIA GavinNewsom, Governor
+ Jared Blumenfeld,CAIEPASecretary
Wr AIR RESOURCES BOARD MaryD.Nichols,Chair

Statewide Portable Equipment

Registration |§00 Iyer co

Registration No: 17404 ze
Legal Oy Oy United Rentals (NorthAr ), Is oofegal Ove or Operator: ited Rentals (North America). Te. 7

v7
400 E. North Avenue

Msifing sccress: Streamwood,IL60107 FH

Engine Description:

Certified portable internal combustion engine, compression ignition, manufactured by Cummins, model QSK-50-Gi, serial mo. 25396015, (Unit Number: 15001401 CU). rated at 2220 bhp. Diesel fueled.

Fics Compliance Pat: lst Average Option |Enine DP Emsin ctr: 0.06bb

US. EPA Engine Family Name: ACEXLOSO.AAD

Conditions: sec atached

Home District Bay Arca Air Quality Management District

Engine Inspection Discount No inspection discount claimed

Expiration Date: March31,2023

| prince vidJ. Mallory
187404 nager, Portable Equipment Registration Program

forcement Division

arbcagoy 1001 Street» P.O. Box 2815 »Sacramento, Calfonia 95812 (800) 262-4450



Statewide Portable Equipment Registration

‘The following operating conditions apply for registration 187404
Engine Serial No.: 25396015

General Requirements
1. Statewide registrationdocsnt relieve any obligations underany ther aplicabe aw.
2. The engine shallbeproperly maintained and kept ingood operating conditionatal times.
3. The regisration idenifiction sicker shall be affixed ina visible location on the registered potable enginat al times. The‘metal placard shall be securely affixed ona vertical surfaceof the portable cngine in locaton ha s readily visible rom adistance. A legible copy ofth regsration certificate andoperatingcondiions shal be kept on sie wih he portable engineand shall be made acceasbie othe California Air Resources Boardo src epreseniaie apon request
4. Engines must use nly CARB diesel fuel as defined n Tike 17 Califomia Code ofRegulations Section 9316.2, or therfuels andlor additives that have been verified through the Verification Procedure for Use Strategies to Control Emissionsfrom Diese Engines
5. This registration int ali fo operation of generatorsus to providepower ito the rid, except during an emergency

event or other unforeseen event hat affects gid Sab.
6. This reghsiraon isnot valid forth operation ofa generator used t provide primary or supplemental powerto a building,acl. Stationary source,o Saonary equipment except during the following Scenarios unforeseen eruptions ofpowcrrom he serving uly; maienance and repr operations 0: building. Fc, tlonary source or ation coipment,including maincnanceofaionarybackupgenerators that havenot experienced an engine Flare and electrical upgradeoperations including startup, shutdown, and texing tha do nt exceed 90 calendar days, or 3 longerperiod »authorized initing byth distri.
7. Upon approval fom the local district, a generator may be used o temporarily replace stationary backup generator permittedbyadistrict tha has experienced an engine falara lon ath conditions specified in Tle 13 ofthe Calfornss Code ofRegulations Section 2453(myAXEXS are met.
. This registration is no ald or any location where th permite sation engine has reached th operational lit on thepermit, even during an emergency.
9. The engine an any replacement engine shall no reside atthe same location for more than 12 consecutive moths.

10. The operation ofthisengine shll not causepublic nuisance.
1. The portable engine hall nobe operated under both sitewide registration snd a district permitatany specific location
12. The engin shall be equipped with operational nd properly maintained non-rsctable hour time mete.
13. For exch renal engine or an engine used nathird party rental transaction the owner shall provide cach person who rents theportable engine wih. copy of the registrationceri cae, including operating conditions, as part ofthe renal agreement.
14. This registration snot valid for operation in State Tertoial Waters without writen authorization fom the correspondingonshore disc
15. The operator of a portable engineorcquipment unit shal bin district authorizationprior tooperation at any specificIocanwhere teSewige garon no al
16. This registration is not ald for operation within the boundariesof the California Outer Continental Shelf.
17. This registaion is not ald for operation ofa engine that powers an uipment unit that has bn determined bytheCalifornia Air Resources Board of th district tual 38 parof  Staionay source.
18. The ownerlopeator ofthis engine shal contac the locaaidisc prior to operation at an agricultural source.
19, For ach ental engineor an engine usd in third party renal transaction, a writen copy ofthe ental agreement or acompleted Form 50 mus be kept one at al Smet.
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‘The following operating conditions apply for registration 187404
Engine Serial No.: 25396015

20. Exceptfor projects that exclusisely use Tier enginesoroperate in remoe locations, onshore projectsasdefined in
California Code of Regulations Section 2452(T) hat operate in tric designated s extremenon-atiainment for ozone, he
person responsible or the projet st must noify the diinct in writing if the total maximum raed horsepower of egisered
Engines located simulancously on the roec exceeds 2.500 hp.

orpcr ceed 2 00 by ra,th Tato ms be dot eat 14 days prio
Commencing operations Notification musthe done Whi 72 hoursofcommencing operon or
rjc that provid relicLo an meriencyo projects that exceed 500 Op er arp.

b. The notification shall include the regiration numberof cach registered engin, he name and phon
numberofthe contac person with information concerning the locations where th engines willbe
operate estimated me the registered engines wilbeoperating on he projet, and the Final
‘CEQA Document and Notice ofDetermination and. f quested, supporting information.

. The district may perform an ambien irqualy impact analysis (ALA). Th ownerof engines)
regered the NateWAde EEIaton program shal required, ath Fequest ofhe district, ©
Submit any information deemed by thdisinetbeneccesaryfo performing the AGIA. Except for
“Tier fina engine. sawide registration shall not be valida any location Where the AQIA
demonstrates ha the operation ofthe registered engine wil aise violation ofan ambien ir
auatity andor

21. No person shall sello off forsale this engine 0 an end use in Calfomia afr December 31, 2030. The slofthis engine
outdeofCalifornia 1s not probed.

2. The sitewide registration for this engine shall nobe transferred (0: new ownerafJuly 1, 2030
23. Any person sellinga cetifcd engine subject to Tile 17of heCalifomia CodeofRegulationsSection 93116 in California
mrithe followin dice ing othe brasur of Sle raraction: When peed n Clone
ny ponable diesel engine may be subject 10 the California Air Resources Board Abome Toxic Control Measure Fo Diesel
Paricutte Mtr From Portable Engines Rated At 50 Horspower And Greate. I {herefoecouldbe subst 0 eto or
accelerated Wumover equiemCnts 0 educe cmissons fst polluants. For more information, please vist the Calfomia Ae
Resources Bosrd website 8 ip wwwarbcoportableportable im

Emission Limitations
24. No ir contaminant shallbedischarged into the atmospherefor aperiodo periods aggregating more than 3 minutes in any

nc hour which 5 darkordarker than Ringelmann 1 or equivalent © 20% opacity
State Territorial Waters

25. Authorization fom th oresponding onshoredcrd pir perting is rin n Sta Terral Woes. If
authorization sin he form of s cist permit the terms and conditions of Ue disc permit supercede the Sitewide
Tegistration requirements for the projec, except that the mos. srngentofthe comrl technology requirements and emission
Concentrationmis Contained in ether he dre permit or NHEWIGE EEISTaon ap.

26. Porto operating inState Territorial Waters, the operator shall noi the corresponding onshore district at feast 14 days in
Sancoof omen operations in tha dirict NotRcation shallinclud the reason umber of the hein, name nd
Phone ofthe responsible ofc, eximaled durationofprojec, and estimated emissions epecied for the projec.

27. The owneroperator of thi eine shal submit any information deemed necessary by thecorresponding onshre isi (0
prior an Se quality impact anita (QIN). This retaton shall not be valida any location where the AQIA
Gemonsiraie a poteial violation ofan ambient ai quality andar.
Recordkeeping

28. Forarental engine or a engine that ispart ofa third party rental transaction, the rental business shal provideawien log
To recordkeeping purposes which 1 0 bc kept withfh rental engin a ll times. Th rental busines shall keep records of
Ih company weuhcation umber a can be ros efrenced wih he Fegration number; date of the iar ahd endofthe
Tl ranacion Sd wre (531) SeknowlcdEment by cach feteof ving receivedhe registration crcate and
operating onion Separates maybe Kept occ dl aconthel buss mit main he cords
Contained in each ofon calendaryear bassforcach registred engine. All previous annual logs shall be maintaineda
Cental locationfo minimum of ive years. and made accesible 10th California At Resources Board o dicts upon
request.

20. All records shall be maintainedat acentral place of businessfo a minimumoffiveyears, and made accessible to the
Caiformia Air Resources Board or ist epreseiaive upon Ques.

30. For non-ental engines, th operator shall record the egisration number nd specific locationofthe engine i. rect address
ody oF coum and TAFcoord tes: GE loco Cor)Jhnce3 mon

31. Whileth engine is out on rent th rental custome shal record no fess thaanceamonth the specific location ofthe nine
ie. iret address and iy: or county and UTM coordinates; or oir location indicator) nthe writen Iog provided by the
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‘The following operating conditions apply for registration 187404
Engine Serial No. 25396015

Reporting & Notification
32. Registered diesel engines shall submit an hour mete reading withthe renewal for cach engine bing renewed, The letovine must specify fhe date which the reading was taken. ad he Feading mustbe ken within 12 monthprior totheexpiration date of the regisiation.
33. The owner ofa regisiered portable engine must notify the Exccutive Office in wring within 30 daysofreplacing thereiseredportable engine with an identical replacement. The oteation mast include company name, th sponsible:official, phone number, registration number, make, rote brake horsepower, srl numberofthe identical replacement, anddescription ofthe engin lure. APPICADI foes must be Submit aeid in Tle 13 f the Califor Code ofRegulations Section 3461
34. When this engine i sold, he new owner shall submit a change ofownershipapplication within30days ofthe change inownership: During the 30 day period he new owner s authorized to aerate the registred engine, fan application notreceived ihn 30 dysof the ownership hang, th existing registration ho val for the new over an te appicatonas een ied and al applica Fes have bee a.

Fleet Requirements
35. Except for low-use engines and engines used exclusiely in emergency applications, fr engines cat than 50 bhp, aized fet avcrage PAT emision factor of 010 Ebr mtb ot by Januar 1. 3030 0Gyomis x et byJanuary 12023. a0 0.03 ght must be met by January 1,2027. Changes in he Reet, eluding engin additions andeleions,ustno resus in noncompliance with ths standard
36. A fect shall no newly designate an engine 0 be ow-use or emergency-use afer the dates lsd inthe schedule in Tite 17 ofthe California Code of Regulations Section 93116.3(b)). Th chedle spies 0 Nexibilly engines according 0 he ierlevel to which the engine was bul.
37. Ths weight fet average PM sisi tor fll be colli by king the summonte cision cor for cachengine inthe fect mulledby he bhp rating for cach engine and then diving thal sammaion by the summation ofthebh ratings for al the engines inthe fect
38. The weighted fect average PM emission actor calculation shall use th test resus from nonroad mission sandrcertification, test resus from a verified emission control rateay as defined in Tie 130theCalifornia Code ofRegulationsSection 93116.2. Alltest results shall be made avaiable to the California Ae Resources Board upon request
39. Where equipment uses grid power for more than 200 hours in leuofoperating a portable diesel engin for a given project,the ime period grid power iv used maybe usd 0 reduce cach affected cngings mission facto. The emission factor for ¢achaffected portable engine shalbe reduced proportionally by the percentage ofime he cquipment ses rid power.
40. Whereaflct has chosen to replaceanexisting poriable engine with electrification, th fect may include th replaced engineinthe fleet calculation with an emission factor of 610
1. Where. let haschosen to inal eecrifcation i iofadding  dicsel powered enginthe fect, fleet my includehat ginein he fleet calculation with an emission cor of 610,
42. The ied ct avrg PM cision tor hl nlllporernsthtreownedby a pron ses,ovement agency and ire registered with the Statewide Portable Equipment Regiiation Program. operated withinEiTomia snd meet the appcabty Ite i TA 17 fte Calon Code of Kegolaons Secon 551161
43. Ifcertifi non-iesel fueled engines are parof your cet andhavebeen operating 100or more hour, they may be included

nthe Tet calulations for thee engine. 11 he engine was added 1 the cet prior to January 1: 2009. maybecountedvic in the company’ flee average determination ward compliance with the 2020 and 2033 fect mission Sandards.
4. Ti8 interim engines and Tier4 final engines rated over 750 hy that were permittedoregistred prior to January 1, 2017maybecounted twice n he let average determination oward compliancewith the 2020 and 2023 Met emission standards.
45. In the cvent a fet demonsiries compliance with Tie 1 ofthe California Code of Regulations Section 93116.3(XS) thefect may double count Tier 4 interim and Tie 4 final engines When demonstrating compliance wih th 2020 and 2023 fleetemission sandards for the applicable size category.

Fleet Recordkeeping
46. The responsible offical ofa lect must keep recordof annual operating hoursfo non-dieel fue porable engines usedsspar ofa company’s lect average, engines afc by 1c Us of cect Heo, LOW-45e CREINE. 1d CMerEEncsuse Engines.
47. All records pertaining 10th flee shall be maintaineda cenral place ofbusiness fora minimum of five yeas, and madeSccessibi 5th Call ormia Air Resources Bos or dire representative upon gues.
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‘The following operating conditions apply for registration 187404
Engine Serial No.: 25396015

Fleet Reporting and Notification
48. The Responsible Oficial ofa let electing 0use lectrificaton in determining the let average must noi the Executive

Officerofthe affected engines prior fo {i stat ofthe project as specified in Tale 17 of th California Code of Regulations
Section S3116.4(oX3. In dion henoi ication must clearly identify th cecuification aciiy. including heamountof
Clecity used and he time perio forth prot a8 specie in Tie 17 ofthe California Code ofRegulations Sections
31163A1), 53116 SEXANR). and 93116 SAEHANG).

49. The Responsible Offic ofa fect must submit to the California Air Resources Board by March 1, 2020, March 1,2023,
and March 1, 2027. signed statement of compliance that the fcc sandandsar being achieved: The Satement of
Compliance must include for cach nein i (ht ict. serial number, brake horsepowet rating, engine family name, fu ype.
ME emission ctor (8-1). and Sate regiration umber. I compliance with he let sy<rage includes the us of
clctrication, the Responsible Oficial mus provide documentation supporting the credit claimed for electrification.

50. The Responsible Official ofa let must submit o the Caifomia Ai Resources Board upon application 0 add any Tit 1,
“Tir 3, of Tier 3 engine to th fect o upon ree 1 remove a Tier 4 intr or Ter 4 nal engine rom fect, except For
engine dealers and renal Dusincses,  1gnedtemofcompliance thtth flee sandards ae being achieved. The
Semenofcompliance mst hla foalin n he EK eral ue, Drak horsepoer ain. vgn fail
ame, Tue type. IM cmision actor 2/bhp-he. and district permitorStat reisration number. Icompliance with he lect
erage includes the useofelectrification. the Responsible Oficial must provide documentation supporting he credit
Cidmedfor clcfcaion.

$1. As parofcach statement of compliance, the Responsible Official mus, applicable. certify that alahermatie-fueled
gins included in he Tet average Operatedat Jas 100hours daring the previous 12 months prio o the feet emission
Sandand becoming effective.

Inspection Requirements
52. Within 45 days afe inital issuance or renewal of aregistration, the owner or operator shall contact the home district to

arange or inpecton fo be completed wiki one car fTtl reisrtono enewal date. If he ngin i operating in
iit hha th medic, (OWIOpera Ta QU home dint 10 ange a pion Ui
other disc,

53. The time for the armanged inspection shalbeaged upon in advance between the district and the company. Toth extent that
an aranged inspection does ot fall within the isicta normal workday, the disict may charge for the f-hou ime.

$4. an arranged inspection docsno occur due to unforeseen circumstances, he inspection shallberescheduledfo no later
than 90 days from the ally scheduled nspecion.

55. Forth purposesofscheduling pesos of male engines in order to qualify for an nspecion fe scout the aero
prior ll abmi, wii 53 dysofial egirion une dae or by Jingary 30 ofeach yer for enevale, ater
Fiano the home Arc that shll include dn engine fs with egistaton number of(hose 0beinspected. te fet
unepay the discounted inspection fe and the al 0 qualify forthe discount during the actual aranged inspection then
he diiict may bil he floct ownerfo he diffrence between the discounted inspection fee and the ul inspection fe. Upon
questof the disc, he cet shall notbe chile to use th discount in 24610) or any subsequent arranged inspection1
he Tce Filed to comply with the inspectionfe discount requirements.

56. the engin i ouofCalifornia for one year or more following intial registration or renewal, the engine shall be excused
fiom having the arangd inspection provided tha within 45 days ae he date ofnial registration or renewal the owner.
Sed ete 0h diaict ontain he egistton numberand 3Satcment that The rgiercdneo equipment uni is
‘utofCaliforniafo th one-year period. Upon he retofhe nine to Calioma, the owner shall range (have the
Chine inspected within 30 aye.
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p=, sav Arca BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
BR | aqua 375 Beale Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94105
|~nf (415) 749-5000

NOTICE OF VIOLATION No. AB0B54
ISSUED TO: Green Sage Management, LLC Open NA
ADDRESS: 100 Filmore Street, th Floor

ITY: Denver STATE:Colorado. 2p. 80206
PHONE: (786 ) 2004363
[In Mailing Address on Fé1

NAME: Green Sage Management, LLC
ADDRESS: 5601 San Leandro Street & 5733 San Leandro Street [] sameAs Above.

CIT. Oakland poMe2t
SOURCE: S¥#_=__ NAME eee

EMISSIONPT: P#_—__ NAME:
DATE: 9/30/21 - Present TIVE: 0800 HRS

REG 2 RULE 1 SEC 301 REG2 RULE 1 SEC 302
No Authority to Construct No Permit to Operate

[J Re 1sEC 301 [J REG2RULE__SEC 307
H&S CODE -41700 Faire to Meet Permi Condition
Public Nuisance

[3 REG 5 SEC 301 [JREG 6 RULE 1 SEC 301
Prohibited Open Burning Excessive Visible Emissions

CllrsRUE seconcooe[ |
Dimes rue seocoe|]
Detais: Portable diesel generators (9) operated wiout District permit

RECIPIENT NAME: Martin. Espinosa
TITLE: Consultant, Crystal Construction Consulting

SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS NOT Ee
/ANADMISSION OF GUILT X.

—> WITHIN 10 DAYS, RETURNA COPY OF THIS NOTICEWITHAWRITTEN
DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION YOU HAVE
TAKEN TO PREVENT CONTINUED OR RECURRENT VIOLATION. THIS
VIOLATIONISSUBJECTTOSUBSTANTIALPENALTY, YOUR RESPONSE
DOES NOT PRECLUDE FURTHER LEGALACTION.

ISSUED BY: Patricia Barnes spaSST
DATE21622me1240mes MAILED

PLEASE PRESS HARD

Continued On Reverse



INSTRUCTIONS

"PERMIT VIOLATIONS (REG2.RULE1,SECTION 301 ANDIOR 302)

Within 30 days, a permit application must be submitted 10 the District's Perm
Division. The permit application must reference the Violation Notice Number
Shown on the front of this notice. If either the Violation Notice Number is not
referenced or no permit application is received. then this matter wil be referred
lo the Disticr's Legal Department for legal action. Your response does nol
preclude further iegal action.

If there areany questions regarding the submission of a Perit Applcation, call
the Permit Services Division at (415) 749-2990.

ALLOTHERVIOLATIONS

Within 10 days. return a copy of this noticewitha written description of the,
corrective action you have taken fo prevent continued or recurrent violation.
Immediate corrective action must be taken (0 stop the violation. Thisviolation is
subject fo substantial penalty. Your response does not preclude further legal
action.

Avariance should be sought if i is necessary to continue to operate in violation
of District Regulations. For information on eligibiy for, or fing of, a variance,
call (415) 749.5073.
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Darrin D. Gambelin
dgambelin@downeybrand.com
415.848.4810 Direct
415.848.4801 Fax

Downey Brand LLP
455 Market Street, Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94105
415.848.4800 Main
downeybrand.com

February 25, 2022

VIA E-MAIL

Mr. Jeff Gove
Director of Compliance and Enforcement
Bay Area Air Quality Management District
375 Beale Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94105
E-Mail: jgove@baaqmd.gov

Re: Notice of Violation A60654; Green Sage Management, LLC

Dear Mr. Gove:

This letter is in response to Notice of Violation A60654 issued to Green Sage Management, LLC
(Green Sage) on February 16, 2022. The Notice of Violation alleges Green Sage is operating
portable diesel powered generators at 5601 and 5733 San Leandro Street, Oakland, (Properties)
without Authorities to Construct or Permits to Operate.

The portable diesel powered generators at the Properties operate under registrations issued by the
California Air Resources Board (“CARB”) under the Portable Equipment Registration Program.
CARB issued registrations for portable diesel powered generators preempt local air district
permitting requirements when the equipment are operated during an unforeseen interruption of
electrical power from the local utility and for certain electrical upgrade operations. 17 C.C.R. §
2453(m)

Background

Portable diesel powered generators were initially brought to the Properties on July 7, 2021 to
supply power to the buildings after a failure of PG&E equipment that is not the fault of Green
Sage and, to date, has not been repaired. Due to the age of the PG&E equipment1 and
substandard work performed by contractors, one of the phases of the 3 phase power for 5601 San
Leandro Street became unbalanced and overloaded, which caused the connection to the PG&E
transformers to melt, in turn causing the large fuse on a PG&E power pole to explode. PG&E
has not supplied power to 5601 San Leandro Street since July 7, 2021.

PG&E supplies approximately 100kw of power to 5733 San Leandro Street, however this is less
than 1% of the power needed for this address, and even this power is unreliable. On or about

1 The PG&E equipment at 5601 San Leandro Street is over 80 years old.



Mr. Jeff Gove
February 25, 2022

Page 2

October 27, 2021, a PG&E pole mounted transformer serving 5733 San Leandro Street was
leaking oil and led to a significant power outage while PG&E repaired its equipment. This
property suffered another PG&E related equipment outage as recently as last week.

To ensure an adequate supply of consistent power to the Properties, Green Sage brought
additional portable diesel powered generators, registered with CARB, to the site on October 1
and 2, 2021.

Green Sage has received PG&E approval for an electrical service upgrade to 5601 San Leandro
Street which will replace the PG&E equipment damaged on July 2, 2021 and provide additional
power. A contractor was recently retained to complete Green Sage’s portion of this work within
a month, which includes a 400 foot trench along San Leandro Avenue. PG&E has indicated it
will not complete its portion of the equipment replacement and upgrade until July or August
2022.

This permitted power upgrade, however, will not provide sufficient power for current operations
at the Properties. PG&E estimates that it will not have the additional 6MW of power needed for
5601 nor the 10MW of power needed for 5733 San Leandro Street until 2023 or2024.

Return to Compliance

Because PG&E is unable to restore power to 5601 San Leandro Street for several months nor
provide sufficient power to the Properties for several years, onsite power generation remains a
necessity. Interruption of the power currently supplied by the generators would put
$50,000,000+ of cannabis product at risk, in addition to other uses at the Properties.

Based on this necessity, Green Sage is proposing a pathway to return to compliance with
BAAQMD rules that will maintain power to the Properties, immediately reduce emissions and
expeditiously install a permanent clean, renewable, net-negative carbon power source. Under
this plan, Green Sage would replace the portable diesel powered generators with temporary
portable gas-fired turbines within 90 days. These turbines are more efficient than the current
portable diesel powered generators and will significantly reduce NOx and PM emissions.
Permanent turbines, utilizing controls to meet BAAQMD BACT requirements would be
available for install within 9 to 11 months. The permanent turbines will be powered by
renewable compressed gas, produced by dairy digesters, resulting in a net-negative carbon
energy solution.

At the request of BAAQMD, Green Sage has already submitted application materials for the
portable diesel powered generators. It is working on completing submittals for the temporary
portable turbines and the permanent turbines and should have these submitted within two weeks



Mr. Jeff Gove
February 25, 2022

Page 3

We look forward to discussing a permanent solution to the power supply issues at the Properties
with BAAQMD. Please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

DOWNEY BRAND LLP

Darrin D. Gambelin

cc: Ken Greer, Green Sage
Martin Espinosa, Crystal Construction

1789901v1
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